In accordance with ofo

Rufe 3.61{1) of th 3 .

glté\;enc}" (E?;glzaédﬁ A M 2 @ .
srommnama  Notice of move from administration Companies House

mavnyaqisss, O dissolution

4

Z
[ ]
2
a8 *ATYPVME 3 *
el A20 06/02/2019 #240
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details )
vt _o Is [8]s[s]elo]o e —
Company name in full ﬁ-lMC Health & Beauty Limited bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry
coromie {3 [ [+ [2 [0 [1[s[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [

I Administrator's name

Fulf forenamef(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street | Toronto Square

Post town Eoronto Street

County/Region Eeeds

Postcode ]_L_Eﬁ—r_i?mh_l—
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

-

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Bob © Other administrator
tse this section to tell us about
Sumame Maxwell another administrator,

s |

Administrator’s address ©

Building name/number |7Fou rth Floor © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street rTOTOHtO Square another administrator.
Post town rToronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
Postcode [L IS,1.| IQIHIJI
Country r

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

E Sign and daﬂﬁ
Administrator’s Signate
signature x X

Signature date

g

5 B Bl

0417 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l tmaarene Ben Fallon

@ Where to send

fmemnm Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
}“‘“‘“’ Fourth Floor
] Toronto Square

Toronto Street

l Post town

I County/Region LeedS

fosticods
l County
l DX
f Matoe (0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address befow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[CETT AT s wom

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

Q4117 Version 1.9




@ Begbies Traynor

Juiian Pitts and Bob Maxwell appointed joint administrators on 4 May 2016

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

HVIC Health & Beauty Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators

Period: 4 November 2018 to 1 February 2019



Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of Administrators
Progress during the period

Outcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken during the Administration
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors' rights

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

U 00O0DDODODODOC O O0ODOODGOG OOD

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments

2. Summary of Administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and deviations
from them

Time costs and disbursements
Statement of expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we",
“our”, “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

HMC Heaith & Beauty Limited (in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1886 on 4 May 2016

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1){(a) of the Act)

(i} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other security {Section 248(1)(b)i) of the Act); and

(@) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or
moveable), any floating charge and any right of lien or
preference and any right of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule & to the Act.



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:;
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

HMC Health & Beauty Limited

HMC

25 November 1999

03883690

Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators:

Date of appointment:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Persons making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration period

Julian Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, £LS1 2HJ

and

Bob Maxweill, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

4 May 2016

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry

384 of 2016

The Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal liabiiity. Any
act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

The administration period was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors for a pericd of 12
months  and subsequently extended further by
application to the court for 2 peried of 12 months to 3
May 2019.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 November
2018 to 1 February 2019.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firn's website - hitp:/www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have
explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been
described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to atfow
creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the
work has provided fo creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 3. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the
report only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary for the appointed Administrators and their staff to carry out regular reviews of the case and
how the case has been administered. This includes full case compliance reviews, six monthly reviews and
a review of the assels realised in the case and still to be realised. It is our duty to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case has been administered and to document our reasoning for any decisions made
that may materially affect the case. We have carried out reviews of the case during the period of this
report including full compliance reviews, ensuring all decisions and matters have been recorded.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We have a duty to comply with the Act, Rules and best practice. The time incurred preparing and sending
our previous progress report to creditors falls under the period of this report. We have also ensured that
the case is adequately bonded, as is our statutory obligation. We have also prepared this final report in
order to provide an overview of the Administration and the outcome for creditors.

Dealing with alf credifors’ claims (including employees), corespondence and distributions

We have continued to deal with correspendence, claims and enquiries from creditors as and when these
have been received,

Other matters which includes seeking decision of credifors via deemed consent procedure andfor decision

procedures, meefings, fax, fitigation, pensions and travel

We have continued to deal with the tax affairs of the Company and submitted tax refurns as necessary
and made claims for the reclaim of VAT.

The sum of £88 has been paid to our storage agents, Restore plc, in respect of the storage of our files for
the statutory period of six years plus destruction costs.



5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited ("Lloyds”) realised the sum of £1.1m from the collection of the
factored book debt ledger, against its total lending of £1.9m. Lloyds has therefore suffered a shortfall in the

region of £800,000.

BOS have received fixed charge distributions from the Administration totalling £71,951. The ouistanding
indebtedness due to BOS as at the date of our appointment was £141,000. BOS have therefore also
suffered a shorifall against its lending.

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the business and assets the employees of the Company transferred fo the
purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2008, there are no
known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in
Section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil.

We have not made a distribution of the prescribed part as the estimate of the Company's net property is
less than the minimum prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986 {Prescribed Part) Order 2003 and we
consider, in accordance with Section 176A(3)(b) of the Act, that the costs of making a distribution of the
presctibed part to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

Unsecured creditors

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Ending the administration

Once the Notice of move from administration to dissolution (Form AM23) has been registered {which
we anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators will cease to have effect and, unless the

court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved at the end of the
period of three months from the date of registration of the notice.

6. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of our proposals deemed approved under Rule 3.38(4) of the
insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended), including the revisions approved by
decision of creditors via a deemed consent procedure.



7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION |

Sale of the Business and Assets

We accepted an offer of £275,000 for the business and certain assets of the Company from Prestige
Personal Care Limited (*PPC") following a period of negotiation immediately after our appointment on 4
May 2016.

£150,000 of the purchase price was paid on completion with the balance of £125,000 payable on deferred
terms. Time was spent liaising with PPC with regard to the payment of the deferred consideration as it
encountered cash flow difficulties as a result of having to pay suppliers on a proforma basis.

After an extended period of time revised deferred terms were agreed. Further difficulties were
encountered and we instructed sclicitors to pursue the balance, which was eventually paid in full plus late
payment interest on 18 April 2017.

Licence to Occupy

As part of the sale to PPC, we granted a licence to occupy the Company's leasehold premises for a period
of six months whilst PPC negotiated their own lease with the iandlord. However, as PPC had not agreed
terms we agreed to roll the ilicence over on a monthly basis.

PPC's negotiations with the landlord became protracted and we therefore instructed our solicitors to
advise us of the position with the lease and to liaise with the landiord and PPC regarding an assignment of
the lease.

After an extended period of correspondence and negotiation, the lease was assigned to PPC and the
Company's interest and any further liability was removed.

Book Debts

The Company's book debt ledger was factored to Lioyds. Lloyds therefore instructed its in-house
collections team to carry cut the collection of the ledger.

Once their collection process had concluded, the book debt ledger was reassigned to the Company in
order that we could try and realise further sums for the benefit of the creditors.

With the assistance of BTG Corporate Solutions, we assessed the ledger and made attempts fo pursue
the remaining, disputed debts. However, as those debts were disputed, no further realisations have been
achieved and it is deemed not in the interests of creditors to continue to pursue or instruct a solicitor to
assist.

The balance of the book debt ledger has therefore been written off as imecoverable.

8. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditors on 20 June 2016, by reference to the time
properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate. We are aiso
authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firn and/or entities within the Begbies
Traynor Group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.



Qur time costs for the period from 4 November 2018 to 1 February 2019 amount to £3,468 which
represents 19 hours at an average rate of £183 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 3:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 4 November 2018 to 1 February 2019
m] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 1 February 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £78,251 on account of our remuneration, against
total time costs of £145,383 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 3 for the period since our last progress
report, @ cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 May 2016 {o 1 February 2018 is also
attached at Appendix 3.

in the absence of there being sufficient realisations to discharge our time costs in full, our unbilled time
costs of £70,132, have been written off as imecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our
unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appointment to 1 February 2019 amount to £145,383.
Details of the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above.

As can be seen from the informaticn above, we have exceeded the limit of our fees estimate. For the
avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The
reasons why the estimate has been exceeded are as follows:

» Extensive correspondence with PPC with regard to payment of the outstanding deferred
consideration; and

+ Communication with the landiord, PPC and our solicitors in respect of the occupation of
10 Howlett Way and the late payments of the licence fee by PPC.

In light of the above, we are obliged to provide the secured creditors with details of the additional work that
has been undertaken along with details of the time and cost of that additional work. As our fees are limited
by the level of realisable assets, we do not propose to seck a fee estimate increase from the secured
creditors.

Disbursements
To 1 February 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £313,

Category 2 Dishursements

We have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements during the period covered by this report.

A copy of "A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015" which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights on how to approve and monitor an Administrator’s remuneration and on how the
remuneration is set can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor corp/creditorsquides
Alternativety, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and 1 will arrange to
send you a copy.




9. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us during the period of this progress report
is attached at Appendix 4. A cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 4 which
details the expenses incurred since the date of our appointment.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the administration would total £15,058. That
estimate has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters pregress to conclusion
as envisaged.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to reguest further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in vaiue of the unsecured
creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further
information about our remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) which have
been incurred during the pericd of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on

the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us during the period of this
progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our remuneration, inappropriate.

11. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets of the Company that remain to be realised.

12. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty fo submit a report to the Depariment for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our
duties in this respect.

Investigations completed

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in
which the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries
for the estate in this respect.



Extension of administration

The Administration has been extended for a period of 12 months with the consent of the secured creditors
and for an additional period of 12 months by order of the court until 3 May 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that although the administration is being concluded, in discharging our remaining duties as
Joint Administrators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information from which a living
person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data protection
legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation to
our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/iwww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-nofice. If you require a hard copy of the information, pfease do not hesitate to
contact us,

13. CONCLUSION

As stated in section 5 of this report, once the Notice of move from administration to dissolution (Form
has been registered (which we anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators will cease to
ect and, unless the court makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved
d of the period of three months from the date of registration of the notice.

Joint Administrator

Date: 1 February 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 4 November 2018 to 1 February 2019

From 04/05/2016

Statement From 04/11/2018
of Affairs Ta 01/02/2019 To 01/02/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
§2,000.00 Goodwill NIL 82,000.00
1.00 Business Intellectual Property NIL 1.00
NIL 82,001.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators’ pre appointment time NIL 10,000.00
NIL {10,000.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
(141,000.00) Bank of Scotland NIL 71,951.00
NIL (71,951.00)
HIRE PURCHASE
1,985,869.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
(1,878,542.00) Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property - Rent NIL 253,689.94
Leasehold Property - Insurarnce NIL 12,677.94
1.00 Benefit of the Contracts NIL 1.00
140,000.00 Plant, Equipment and Office Fumiture NIL 140,000.00
52,898.00 Stock NiL 52,998.00
NIL Intercompany Debt NIL NIL
Insurance settlement NIL 2,030.00
Sundry Refund NIL 844.40
Bank Interest Gross NIL 184.31
Late Payment Interest NIL 2,671.90
NIL T 465,097.49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Other NI 37.06
Specific Bond NIL 140.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,000.00
Administrators' Fees 18,250.52 78,250.52
Administrators’ pre appointment time NiL 41,429.50
Dataroom cost NIL 27.44
Rent NIL 248,875.25



(3,240,476.49)
(221,504.03)
(605,506.23)

(163,812.00)
{113,001.00)

{4,103,462.75)

Agents/Valuers Fees

Agents Disbursements

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Property Insurance

Administators' pre appointment disburs
Carporate Finance - Sale of Business
Accountant's Fees

Statutory Adwertising

Mileage

Travel

Storage Costs

Accommodation

Bank Charges

Property Inspections

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

HMRC

Hightand Phoenix Limited

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preference Shareholders
Ordinary Shareholders

NIL
NIL
NI
NIL
NIL
Nil-
NIL
NIL
NIL

- NIL
NIL
88.00
NIL
NIL
NIL

(18,338.52)

NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

{18,338.52)

33,500.00
1,187.83
27,898.50
275.42
12,677.84
333.57
14,500.00
1,000.00
84.60
286.66
801.53
88.00
173.67
20.00
£50.00

(465, 147.49)

NIL
NiL
NiL
NIL

NIL
NiL
NIL

0.00




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS

FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 3.38(4) of the Insclvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended), including the revisions approved by
decision of creditors via a deemed consent procedure

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in
this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at section 3 of this report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that the most appropriate objective to
pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in adminisiration).

It was not possible to rescue the Company on a going concern basis as it had significant liabilities
at the date of appointment. Significant additional funding would be required to support the
Company and all parties approached in this regard confirmed that they would be unwilling to
make investment in the Company. The Company had insufficient assets with which to meet its

liabilities.

We therefore, sought to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration). We
consider that this objective has already largely been achieved due to the sale of the business and
assets of the Company taking place on 4 May 2016.

In order that the purpose of the administration may ke fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as administrators in order to conclude. The principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

+« Collection of the deferred consideration
* Realisation of the Company’s outstanding book debt ledger
» Investigations into the Company's affairs

This docurnent in its entirety constitutes our proposals as well as the specific itemised proposals
helow.

1) The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set
out in this document, be and hereby are approved.

2) Creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such commitiee must comprise of between 3 and & creditors).



3) The Company shall remain in administration for such pericd as the joint administrators
deem necessary and appropriate.

4) For the purposes of Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the joint administrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the
time properly spent in the course of the administration and that, subject to full disclosure
fo creditors in accordance with Slatement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint
Insolvency Committee on behalf of the administrators' licensing bodies, they may draw
their remuneration on account as and when funds permit.

5) The joint administrators be authorised to draw disbursements, inciuding disbursements
for services provided by their firm andfor entities within the Begbies Traynor group
(defined as Categery 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9}, in
accordance with their firm’s policy, details of which are attached.

6) The unpaid pre-administration costs, as set out in Section 9 of this report, be paid as an
expense of the administration, pursuant to Rule 2.67A of the Rules.

7) If the joint administrators consider that there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors,
then the joint administrators be authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to
bring about the end of the administration and move the Company into dissolution
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act. For more details of this procedure,
please refer fo the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in the main bady of the report.

8) If necessary, the joint administrators shall have the authority to apply to the necessary
body of creditors for an extension of the duration of the administration for a pericd of up
to twelve months (in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2) of
the Insolvency Act 1986), and if required, may also approach the court for a further
extension of the administration.

9) That the joint administrators be and are hereby discharged from liability in respect of any
actions of theirs as administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 fo the Insoivency
Act 1986, with effect from the date their appointment as jeint administrators ceases to have
effect.

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as scon as we are satisfied that
we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration
has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Act. Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic dissolution of the Company.

Extending the Administration

It may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise if we are nat able to conclude the
realisation of the Company’'s property. Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that
the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended
either by court order for a specifted period or by consent of the creditors for a specified peried not



exceeding twelve months. It may therefore become necessary af some future time for us to seek
creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months
following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
administration can be fully achieved.

Revisions to the Proposals

We propose a revised exit route from administration pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Under these provisions an application will be made to the court for an order ending the
administration in conjunction with a petition under Section 124 of the Act for an order to wind up
the Company.

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within
the prescribed period, or
{b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator.

We confirm that as part of our revised proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there
being a subsequent change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as
such immediately prior to the Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in
the subsequent winding up of the Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved. The appointment of a2 person nominated as liquidator takes
effect by the creditors' approval, with or without modification, of our proposals.



APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 November 2018 to 1 February 2019; and

c. Cumutative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 May 2016 to 1 February 2019.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses of disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
mere complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder {o allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such jtems are charged {0 the

case as they are incurred.

Calegory 2 disbursements {approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable {o an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

s Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears {o the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the pericd for which the storage
charge relates;

! Stalement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) -~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 thid 1



(B)

*
.

Expenses which should be lreated as Calegory 2 disbursemenls (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm ar any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The foliowing items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval}:

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation appraisal advice in relation to
the Company’s plant and machinery and stock to appraise the finance agreements, identify
potential retention of title stock, attending site in preparation of interested party viewings and
inspections, dealing with the landlord of the Company’s premises and dealing with the
negotiafions of the sate.

Eddisons Commercial Limited's charges will be equivalent to 10% of realisations. Their charges
on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are

currentiy as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumnstances and to aveid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing

hourly rates sef out above:

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
rmarket conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a nationat firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the office as at the
date of this report are as foliows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(£ per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretariat, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



SIPS HMC Heallh & Beauly Limited - Administration - B0OHMO17.ADM : Time Costs Analysis From 04/11/2018 To 01/62/2019

Generdl Casa Adminlviration | Case planning 20 or 27 1,001.50 .204

and Planning
Adminisation a4 04 5000 125.00
Tolal for Ganersl Case Administration and 0 ar o4 1 10815 uew
Planning:

Compllance wilh the |Appainiman: 000

Itpalvaney Acl, Rules snd best

peactice Banking and Bondig 10 [ 12000 120,00
Case Clowiro 24 a8 §2 B40.00 16269
Statytory reporing Snd statement of ofiaire 15 [ 43 114550 1Mn
Total for Com| ‘with the Insolvency 1.6 8 L Y] 1 146 2118.50 1441

! Act, Rules and bursi praclics;

Imvosilgations COOA and investigations c.op
Total fot investialions: e

Realluation of avseln Datd colection 0.3 03 8150 20500
Property, business snd assst salon oo
Relontion of Tia/Thiid party aasmte 0o
Toks! for Realisation of assats: [¥] 03 [ 205.00

Trading Tiading o0
Total for Trading: £.00

Dealing with sl credliors. Secured Q00

claims {including smployeas),

cortsypohdenca and

disirlbutions Gihety oy o7 161.50 2071
Croditois committsa 0.00
Tolal for Deaiing with all creditors chalmv ar o 181.50 2071
. w and

Olher mattars which Includas  |Seeking deciiom of credion 0

100king docisions of araditare,

meatings, lax, (Hgation, i

pensions and iravel Mestage 0%
Othar 000
Tax (L] LT} 44 Q0 1O
Lisganan 000
Total for Gih mstera: o4 04 4400 10.00
Tatsl hours by staff grade: a0 7.2 e 94 18 0o
Total time coat bry stolf giade: 70000 839,00 T 100400 b1 3,405.00
Averago heurly rala £ W00 0.00 0.0d 2045 217,30 0.00 oo 10.00 RHER m253
Total fwas drawn b dato £: 78,141.00

=




SIP9 HMC Health & Beauty Limited - Administration - BOHMO17 ADM : Time Costs Analysis From 04/05/2016 Ta 01/02/2018

Sl Grwde Average

houtly rata £

Suppoit TotatHours  Tume Cost €

[Genaral Gaza Admnistration  [Cass plaining 185 11,301.00
ahd Ptanning
| Adminisiration od - 1) 1o 73 2¢ a0 57 Ho $.08350 17540
Talal for Genaral Caze Admindatration and °s e %8 L] “2 L L) [ 2 0.2 17,124.50 AT
P lna oy
Compllance with the | Appolintmant 5 s 59 122 219100 nern?
Insobvency Act, Rulss and best
practice [Banking s Bosting 12 [E) [ (L) Y EX 210400 1275
Case Cloawre 19 28 26 Lk 111180 LAt
Statuiary repording ond slatermant of afair 1”5 oa %9 78 940 259 a7 1294 25,800 50 08 54
Total for Complance with the Insolvency 1.2 os nr 104 23 LAl B2 o ALK 33,176.50 487.13
Act, Ruias mnd beyt praction:
inventigatiens CODA end investigations: 30 59 ag 2748 50 562
Total tor lhwestigations: 30 [1] [1) Lr4080 308,42
Reallsation of axsels Datt collgetion 3] [ 33 58 12 o7 12 2049 4,800 50 2012
_v_g.gt«w:!&!l% ns 73 50 35 733 19,804 50 M55
|Retention of TRe/Third party mssols 91 n1 5 &1 Bag L1} g 23,306 00 17254
Total for Fatlisalion of nasets: ng oy e 03 dta 0T 18 Fri L) AT7,.901.00 0845
Trading Trading oo
Toinl for Trading: 0.0
Deallng with ol crediors ecuied 0 52 11 28 i1 1”2 500700 20110
elalms (including emplayses),
carra1pondonce and
disteibutions Othars 20 %3 23 oY 55 27 w2 | AT | #@m
Crodiions commitise a00
._..R!E gc&.ﬂ;%g& ne ns 33 33 e 7 1044 2788050 207
Othet matters which Includes [ Seeking decisions of tredilon o000
-o-_.__an n.a_-w_an- of ciaditors,
meeilngs, tax, (idgation.
T o Mewtngy 73 40 o 08 ay 303750 B18Y
Other a4 20 22 [+1:] 142 20400 56
Tax 43 43 155 150 03 20 435 B.70B 50 218
Libgation aoo
Total for Dther matters: L 53 o 13 31 33 [ L] EL] 08 15,980.00 2528
Total hours: by ST grede: 1080 18 1618 853 1227 1437 Lrig ny 5620
Tolal lime cost by sisff grade: 41,478.00 150 42,930.00 11422.50 21,047.50 19,550.50 4,807.00 A.201,00 145,383.00
Avarage hourly rate E: A5 00 L0 4.00 28838 WM 17500 N 1o 11081 219.08
Totnl feas dtawn lo dais C: T8,251.00




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
E £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the

Begbies Traynor Group

Storage

Restore plc 88.00

88.00

0.00

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense incurred

Amount incurred

Agent’s fees Eddisons Commercial Limited 33,500.00
Agent's Eddisons Commercial Limited 1,197.83
dishursements
Corporate finance BTG Corporate Solutions 14,500.00
Legal fees Gateley pic 29,398.50
Legal Gateley plc 275.42
disbursements
Legal fees Clarion Solicitors Limited 3,038.50
Accountant’s fees DSC Dack 1,000.00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 84.60
Band Marsh Limited 140.00
Property inspections RemoteZone 550.00
Travel Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP 819.00
Accommodation Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 173.67
Restors pic 88.00

Storage




